



Department of Administration  
Purchasing Division  
2019 Washington Street East  
Post Office Box 50130  
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# State of West Virginia Purchase Order

Order Date: 09-16-2021

CORRECT ORDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR  
ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES, AND  
SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS  
CONCERNING THIS ORDER SHOULD BE  
DIRECTED TO THE DEPARTMENT  
CONTACT.

Order Number:	CPO 0310 6377 DNR2000000007 6	Procurement Folder:	677503
Document Name:	Construction of 5 Boat Ramps on Lower Elk River	Reason for Modification:	Change Order No.03 issued to extend and increase contract per the attached documentation.
Document Description:	Change Order No. 03		
Procurement Type:	Central Purchase Order		
Buyer Name:	Joseph E Hager III		
Telephone:	(304) 558-2306		
Email:	joseph.e.hageriii@wv.gov		
Shipping Method:	Best Way	Effective Start Date:	2020-07-06
Free on Board:	FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid	Effective End Date:	2021-10-03

VENDOR	DEPARTMENT CONTACT																				
Vendor Customer Code: 000000164510 WOLF CREEK CONTRACTING CO LLC 403 WATERTOWN ROAD  WATERFORD OH 45786 US Vendor Contact Phone: 740-749-5818 Extension:  Discount Details: <table><thead><tr><th></th><th>Discount Allowed</th><th>Discount Percentage</th><th>Discount Days</th></tr></thead><tbody><tr><td>#1</td><td>No</td><td>0.0000</td><td>0</td></tr><tr><td>#2</td><td>Not Entered</td><td></td><td></td></tr><tr><td>#3</td><td>Not Entered</td><td></td><td></td></tr><tr><td>#4</td><td>Not Entered</td><td></td><td></td></tr></tbody></table>		Discount Allowed	Discount Percentage	Discount Days	#1	No	0.0000	0	#2	Not Entered			#3	Not Entered			#4	Not Entered			Requestor Name: James H Adkins Requestor Phone: (304) 558-3397 Requestor Email: jamie.h.adkins@wv.gov  <b>22</b> FILE LOCATION _____
	Discount Allowed	Discount Percentage	Discount Days																		
#1	No	0.0000	0																		
#2	Not Entered																				
#3	Not Entered																				
#4	Not Entered																				

INVOICE TO	SHIP TO
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION-PEM SECTION 324 4TH AVE SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25305 US	STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA JOBSITE - SEE SPECIFICATIONS  No City WV 99999 US

9-20-21  
BAC

Total Order Amount: \$2,291,974.11

Purchasing Division's File Copy

ENTERED

PURCHASING DIVISION AUTHORIZATION DATE: <i>Linda Harper 9/17/21</i> ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE	ATTORNEY GENERAL APPROVAL AS TO FORM DATE: <i>[Signature]</i> ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE	ENCUMBRANCE CERTIFICATION DATE: <i>9/22/2021</i> ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE
--	--	---

**Extended Description:**

Change Order

Change Order No. 03 issued to extend by 90 days and increase the contract by \$96,405.53 to address changes in site conditions due to unforeseen items once construction commenced.

Original Contract Amount: \$2,127,688.00

Change Order No. 01: -0-

Change Order No. 02: \$67,880.58

Change Order No. 03: \$96,405.53

---

 \$2,291,974.11

Effective: 07/06/2021

No other changes.

Line	Commodity Code	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price
1	72141200	0.00000		0.000000	2127688.00
Service From	Service To	Manufacturer	Model No		
2020-07-06	2021-10-03				

**Commodity Line Description:** Marine construction services**Extended Description:**

Construction of five (5) new boat access ramps along the Lower Elk River. Per the Vendor's submitted Pricing Pages as attached hereto.

Line	Commodity Code	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price
2	72141200	0.00000		0.000000	67880.58
Service From	Service To	Manufacturer	Model No		
2020-07-06	2021-10-03				

**Commodity Line Description:** Change Order No. 02**Extended Description:**

Construction of five (5) new boat access ramps along the Lower Elk River. Per the Vendor's submitted Pricing Pages as attached hereto.

Line	Commodity Code	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price
3	72141200	0.00000		0.000000	96405.53
Service From	Service To	Manufacturer	Model No		
2020-07-06	2021-10-03				

**Commodity Line Description:** Change Order No. 03**Extended Description:**

Construction of five (5) new boat access ramps along the Lower Elk River. Per the Vendor's submitted Pricing Pages as attached hereto.

**DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES  
PLANNING, ENGINEERING AND MAINTENANCE**  
1194 Camifex Ferry Road  
Summersville, West Virginia 26651  
Cell phone: 304-389-8597

June 14, 2021

Jamie Adkins  
WV Division of Natural Resources  
Property and Procurement Office  
324 4<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
South Charleston, WV 25303

Stephen S. McDaniel  
Director

*Increase OK  
Linda Harper  
9-15-2021*

*OK*

Dear Mr. Adkins:

Re: Change Order No. 3  
Elk River Boating Access Sites  
DNR2000000007

Change Order No. 3 is being submitted to request additional compensation for unforeseen items, discovered once construction commenced. Additional rip rap stone is needed to ensure the sites have sufficient erosion protection. Additional electrical services are required in order to provide lockable breaker boxes at each site. Additional encasement is needed to protect an existing sewer line, as well as the repair of flood damage and the removal of an existing tree along one of the ramp embankments. The amount of increase for these items is \$96,405.53. The contract time will be increased by 90 days, until October 3, 2021.

I recommend the change order request be approved.

Please contact me should you have questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,



Mark R. Proctor  
Project Engineer  
WV Division of Natural Resources

cc: Brad Leslie, Chief Engineer  
Rebecca Westfall, Administrative Services Assistant



# Document G701 - 2017

## Change Order

<b>PROJECT:</b> (Name and address) Elk River Boat Access Ramps 03106377200000007	<b>CONTRACT INFORMATION:</b> Contract For: General Construction Date: April 30, 2020	<b>CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:</b> Change Order Number: 003 Date: May 18, 2021
<b>OWNER:</b> (Name and address) Division of Natural Resources Parks & Recreation 324 4th Avenue South Charleston, WV 25305	<b>ARCHITECT:</b> (Name and address) The Thrasher Group, Inc. PO Box 940 600 White Oaks Blvd. Bridgeport, WV 26330	<b>CONTRACTOR:</b> (Name and address) Wolf Creek Contracting Company, LLC 405 Watertown Road Waterford, OH 45786

### THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

Electrical Services, Clendenin South additional rip rap; Clendenin North rip rap slope protection; Big Chimney - sewer line encasement changes; Blue Creek - Slip repair and rip rap; Big Chimney - Slip repair and rip rap; Coonskin - Additional rip rap and large tree removal. Change Order requests # 5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, and 14.

The original Contract Sum was	\$	2,127,688.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders	\$	67,880.58
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was	\$	2,195,568.58
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of	\$	96,405.53
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be	\$	2,291,974.11

The Contract Time will be increased by Ninety (90) days.  
The new date of Substantial Completion will be October 3, 2021

**NOTE:** This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

**NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.**

The Thrasher Group, Inc.

Wolf Creek Contracting Company, LLC

Division of Natural Resources Parks & Recreation

ARCHITECT (Firm name)

CONTRACTOR (Firm name)

OWNER (Firm name)

SIGNATURE

SIGNATURE

SIGNATURE

Robert Milne, PE  
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

Nicholas G. Nason  
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

Stephen S. McDaniel  
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

May 18, 2021  
DATE

6/04/21  
DATE

6/29/21  
DATE

### Change Order Requests

#	Description	Amount
5	Electrical Services	\$ 19,671.28
7	C. South Additional Rip Rap	\$ 2,385.79
8	C. North rip rap slope protection	\$ 9,063.07
11	Big Chimney - sewer line encasement changes	\$ 37,344.35
12	Blue Creek - Slip repair and rip rap	\$ 11,306.23
13	Big Chimney - Slip Repair and rip rap	\$ 12,493.07
14	Coonskin - Additional rip rap and large tree removal	\$ 4,141.74
<b>Sub-Total</b>		<b>\$ 96,405.53</b>
<i>Add 90 days</i>		
<b>Change Order 3</b>		<b>\$ 96,405.53</b>



COMPLEX PROJECTS  
REQUIRE RESOLVE  
THRASHER'S GOT IT

May 21, 2021

Mr. Mark Proctor  
Project Engineer  
WV Division of Natural Resources  
Planning Engineering, and Maintenance  
1194 Carnifex Ferry Road  
Summersville, WV 26651

**RE: WVDNR Elk River Boating Access Sites  
Kanawha County, WV  
DNR 031063772000000007  
Wolf Creek Contracting Company, LLC Change Order No. 3**

Mr. Proctor,

We have reviewed the following Change Order Request's from Wolf Creek Contracting, LLC. These Change Order Requests constitute Change Order No. 3, that has been submitted to the WVDNR for review and approval. This Change Order Request is due to DNR requests to add curb and additional roadside barriers at the Clendenin South Boat Ramp Site.

**COR #5 – Additional electrical services, Add \$19,671.28.**

Additional electric services were required to meter each site and provide a lockable breaker boxes at each site. The changes in scope to the electrical results in less than a 9% increase in the base electrical numbers. We feel this is an acceptable request.

**COR #7 – Additional Rip Rap at Clendenin South, Add \$2,385.79**

Additional rip rap was added to the end of the new curb to help aide in the management of post construction storm water leaving the site.

**COR #8 – Additional Rip Rap at Clendenin North, Add \$9,063.07**

Additional rip rap is needed to armor the east slope of the proposed access road.

**COR #11 – Additional encasement of the sanitary sewer, Add \$37,344.35**

The Elk Valley PSD requested that their sewer line traversing the project site be encased in steel due throughout the limits of the project.

**COR#12 – Blue Creek Slip Repair, Add \$11,306.23**

Winter flood damage caused previously placed material to slough. This material needs to be excavated and re-compacted. Based upon the flood damage we have proposed rock armor the lower portions of these fill slopes as well.

WVDNR – Planning, Engineering, and Maintenance  
Mr. Mark Proctor, Project Engineer  
*Wolf Creek Contracting's Change Order Request No. 3 Justification*  
May 21, 2021  
Page 2 of 2

COR#13 – Big Chimney Slip Repair, Add \$12,493.07

Winter flood damaged the existing slopes as Big Chimney, causing the upper top of the slope to slough. Prior to placing fill in this area the sloughed material needs to be removed and replaced as engineered fill. Based upon the flood damaged we also increased the limits of rock armoring to protect these slopes in the future.

COR#14 – Coonskin, Additional Rip Rap and tree removal, Add \$4,141.74

Requesting additional rip rap to armor the sides of the boat ramp at the shoreline and remove a large tree adjacent to the ramp.


Time Extension, Add 90 days

The contractor has requested a time extension of 90 days. The contractor shut down for the winter to avoid working in adversely wet conditions, 60 days. Then an additional 30 days was lost due to flood waters. We believe this time extension of 90 days is a fair request.

<b><i>Change Order 3 Summary</i></b>		
<b>COR #</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>Amount</b>
5	Electrical Services	\$19,671.28
7	C. South Additional Rip Rap	\$2,385.79
7	C. North Rip Rap Slope Protections	\$9,063.07
11	Big Chimney Sewer Encasement	\$37,344.35
12	Blue Creek Flood Damage Repairs	\$11,306.23
13	Big Chimney Flood Damage Repairs	\$12,493.07
14	Coonskin, Additional Rip-Rap	\$4,141.74
<b>Total Change Order No. 3</b>		<b>\$96,405.53</b>

The cost proposals provided by Wolf Creek are fixed price quotations. Thrasher believes these requested changes are fair and acceptable. If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,  
THE THRASHER GROUP, INC.



Robert R. Milne, PE  
Sr. Project Manager



Project:  
Elk River Boat Ramps

Date: October 19, 2020

**Wolf Creek Contracting Company, LLC**  
5461 Big Tyler Road. Charleston, WV 25313  
Phone: (740) 749-5770 • Cell: (740) 350-7012  
Contact: Nick Nelson, Project Manager

Proposal Number: **005**

**Proposal Description:**  
Electrical Service at Clendenin South, Blue Creek, Big Chimney, and Coonskin.

## COST PROPOSAL

DIRECT COSTS											
SCOPE DESCRIPTION				LABOR				MATERIAL		EQUIPMENT	
Item No.	Description	Quantity	Qty Units	Direct Labor Hours Per Unit	Total Direct Labor Hours	Hourly Wage Rate, Excl. Taxes & Ins.	Total Labor Cost	Material Cost Per Unit	Total Material Cost	Equipment Cost Per Unit	Total Equipment Cost
A	B	C	D	E	F=C x E	G	H=F x G	I	J=C x I	K	L=C x K
1.02	PM Labor	1.00	ea	1.00	2.00	\$60.00	\$120.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.03			lf	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.04			lf	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.05			lf	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.06			lf	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.07			yd	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.08			ea	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.09			lf	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.10			lf	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.11				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.12				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.13				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.14	Subtotal from Cost Proposal (this sheet)					subtotal of 1.01 - 1.13	\$120.00	subtotal of 1.01 - 1.13	\$0.00	subtotal of 1.01 - 1.13	\$0.00
1.15	Subtotal from Cost Proposal Continuation Sheet						\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.97	Subtotal Direct Costs:					Subtotal Labor	\$120.00	Subtotal Mat'l	\$0.00	Subtotal Equip.	\$0.00
1.98	Taxes/Insurance:			Labor Burden	24%	% of Item 1.97H	\$29.80	Sales Tax	7%	\$0.00	Sales Tax 6% \$0.00
1.99	Total Direct Costs					Total Labor	\$148.80	Total Mat'l	\$0.00	Total Equip.	\$0.00

SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS		
Item No.	Subcontractor Name	Total Cost
A	B	C
2.01	Burdette Electric	\$16,443.28
2.02		
2.03		
2.04		
2.05		
2.06		
2.07		
2.08		
2.09		
2.10		
2.99	Total Subcontract Costs	\$16,443.28

SUMMARY			
Item No.	Description		Total Cost
3.01	Total Direct Labor Cost	Item 1.99H	\$148.80
3.02	Total Direct Material Cost	Item 1.99J	\$0.00
3.03	Total Equipment Cost	Item 1.99L	\$0.00
3.04	Subtotal	3.01+3.02+3.03	\$148.80
3.05	Overhead and Profit (%)	18.00%	\$26.78
3.06	Subtotal	3.04+3.05	\$175.58
3.07	Subcontractor Cost	Item 2.99	\$16,443.28
3.08	Subcontractor Markup (%)	15.00%	\$2,466.49
3.09	Subtotal	3.06+3.07+3.08	\$19,085.36
3.10	Additional Bond/Ins. Cost	1.07%	\$204.21
3.11	B&O Tax	2.00%	\$381.71
3.99	Total Proposal Cost	3.09+3.10+3.11	\$19,671.28

Submitted By

Nick Nelson  
[NAME]

*Nicholas G. Nelson*  
[SIGNATURE]

Project Manager  
[TITLE]

October 19, 2020  
[DATE]



# Burdette Electric

## CHANGE PROPOSAL

6444 Sissonville Dr. Siss. W.V. 25320  
Phone 304-984-0123 FAX 304-984-0124

Job name: DNR Boat Ramps

Date: 10/15/2020

Change Proposal # 1

Description of Work: Electircal Service (Clendenin South, Blue Creek, Big Chlmney, Coonskin)

Description of work.	Material	Labor	Total
Provide materials and labor for electrical services at 4 boat ramp locations	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 9,216.00	
Misc materials	\$ 450.00		
Third party AEP inspection	\$ 550.00		
<b>Material Cost</b>	\$ 4,750.00		
<b>7% Sales tax</b>	\$ 332.50		
<b>Cost including sales tax</b>	\$ 5,082.50		
<b>Material with 15% Overhead and Profit</b>	\$ 5,844.88		
<b>Labor: 128 man hours @ 72.00</b>		\$ 9,216.00	
<b>Labor 15% Overhead and Profit:</b>		\$ 10,598.40	
<b>Total:</b>	\$ 5,844.88	\$ 10,598.40	<b>\$ 16,443.28</b>



**Wolf Creek Contracting Company, LLC**  
 5461 Big Tyler Road. Charleston, WV 25313  
 Phone: (740) 749-5770 • Cell: (740) 350-7012  
 Contact: Nick Nelson, Project Manager

**Project:**  
 Elk River Boat Ramps

**Date:** December 9, 2020

**Proposal Number:** 007

**Proposal Description:**

Clendenin South - Additional Rip Rap added at the end of new curb to protect outslope

## COST PROPOSAL

DIRECT COSTS												
SCOPE DESCRIPTION				LABOR				MATERIAL		EQUIPMENT		
itm. No.	Description	Quantity	Qty Units	Direct Labor Hours Per Unit	Total Direct Labor Hours	Hourly Wage Rate, Excl. Taxes & Ins.	Total Labor Cost	Material Cost Per Unit	Total Material Cost	Equipment Cost Per Unit	Total Equipment Cost	
A	B	C	D	E	F = C x E	G	H = F x G	I	J = C x I	K	L = C x K	
1.02	Install Rip Rap per Ton	26.19	tn	1.00	0.00		\$0.00	\$70.00	\$1,833.30		\$0.00	
1.03			ls	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
1.04			ea	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
1.05			lf	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
1.06			lf	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
1.07			yd	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
1.08			ea	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
1.09			lf	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
1.10			lf	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
1.11				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
1.12				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
1.13				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
1.14	Subtotal from Cost Proposal (this sheet)					subtotal of 1.01 - 1.13	\$0.00	subtotal of 1.01 - 1.13	\$1,833.30	subtotal of 1.01 - 1.13	\$0.00	
1.15	Subtotal from Cost Proposal Continuation Sheet						\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
1.97	Subtotal Direct Costs:				Subtotal Labor		\$0.00	Subtotal Mat'l	\$1,833.30	Subtotal Equip.	\$0.00	
1.98	Taxes/Insurance:		Labor Burden	24% % of Item 1.97H			\$0.00	Sales Tax	7%	\$128.33	Sales Tax 6%	\$0.00
1.99	Total Direct Costs				Total Labor		\$0.00	Total Mat'l	\$1,961.63	Total Equip.	\$0.00	

SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS		
Item No.	Subcontractor Name	Total Cost
A	B	C
2.01		
2.02		
2.03		
2.04		
2.05		
2.06		
2.07		
2.08		
2.09		
2.10		
2.99	Total Subcontract Costs	\$0.00

SUMMARY		
Item No.	Description	Total Cost
3.01	Total Direct Labor Cost	Item 1.99H \$0.00
3.02	Total Direct Material Cost	Item 1.99J \$1,961.63
3.03	Total Equipment Cost	Item 1.99L \$0.00
3.04	Subtotal	3.01+3.02+3.03 \$1,961.63
3.05	Overhead and Profit (%)	18.00% \$353.09
3.06	Subtotal	3.04+3.05 \$2,314.72
3.07	Subcontractor Cost	Item 2.99 \$0.00
3.08	Subcontractor Markup (%)	15.00% \$0.00
3.09	Subtotal	3.06+3.07+3.08 \$2,314.72
3.10	Additional Bond/Ins. Cost	1.07% \$24.77
3.11	B&O Tax	2.00% \$46.29
3.99	Total Proposal Cost	3.09+3.10+3.11 \$2,385.79

**Submitted By**

Nick Nelson

[NAME]



[SIGNATURE]

Project Manager

[TITLE]

December 9, 2020

[DATE]

Shamblin Stone, Inc. Date: 11/02/2020 9:27:18 am  
P.O. Box 510 Location: Dunbar  
Dunbar, WV 25064 Phone: (304) 766-7316  
WV Cont. Lic. #004152 Weighmaster: Gregg Elkins

Ticket No.: 80087308

	Pounds	Tons
Gross	78940	39.47
Tare	26560	13.28
Net	52380	26.19



Customer: 958092 Wolf Creek Contracting Co., LLC

P.O.: 20-017

Order: 16406

Axles: 5

Divd. Elk River Clendenin

Product:

727.1  
4 x 6 Rip Rap

Unit Price

Ext. Price

Clendenin Boat Ramp

Today:

26.19

Tax

Loads:

1

Total:

0.0 by the ton  
for ditch at  
end of  
curb

Carrier: 190

Shamblin Stone

Vehicle: 51.70004

5 axle GVW 80000

Zone:

License: BA528805

If Shamblin Stone delivers please note: Roadways must be provided by Customer.  
We are not responsible for damages caused by trucks delivering materials beyond curb lines.

Received:

Start:

Finish:

For important safety and health information, please ask for Material Safety Datasheet.

Shamblin Stone, Inc. Date: 11/02/2020 9:27:18 am  
P.O. Box 510 Location: Dunbar  
Dunbar, WV 25064 Phone: (304) 766-7316  
WV Cont. Lic. #004152 Weighmaster: Gregg Elkins

Ticket No.: 80087308

	Pounds	Tons
Gross	78940	39.47
Tare	26560	13.28
Net	52380	26.19



Customer: 958092 Wolf Creek Contracting Co., LLC

P.O.: 20-017

Order: 16406

Axles: 5

Divd. Elk River Clendenin

Product:

727.1

4 x 6 Rip Rap

Unit Price

Ext. Price

Clendenin Boat Ramp

Today:

26.19

Tax

%

Loads:

1

Total:

Carrier: 190

Shamblin Stone

Vehicle: 51.70004

5 axle GVW 80000

Zone:

License: BA528805

If Shamblin Stone delivers please note: Roadways must be provided by Customer.  
We are not responsible for damages caused by trucks delivering materials beyond curb lines.

Received:

Start:

Finish:

For important safety and health information, please ask for Material Safety Datasheet.

Shamblin Stone, Inc. Date: 11/02/2020 9:27:18 am  
P.O. Box 510 Location: Dunbar  
Dunbar, WV 25064 Phone: (304) 766-7316  
WV Cont. Lic. #004152 Weighmaster: Gregg Elkins

Ticket No.: 80087308

	Pounds	Tons
Gross	78940	39.47
Tare	26560	13.28
Net	52380	26.19



Customer: 958092 Wolf Creek Contracting Co., LLC

P.O.: 20-017

Order: 16406

Axles: 5

Divd. Elk River Clendenin

Product:

727.1

4 x 6 Rip Rap

Unit Price

Ext. Price

Clendenin Boat Ramp

Today:

26.19

Tax

%

Loads:

1

Total:

Carrier: 190

Shamblin Stone

Vehicle: 51.70004

5 axle GVW 80000

Zone:

License: BA528805

If Shamblin Stone delivers please note: Roadways must be provided by Customer.  
We are not responsible for damages caused by trucks delivering materials beyond curb lines.

Received:

Start:

Finish:

For important safety and health information, please ask for Material Safety Datasheet.



**Wolf Creek Contracting Company, LLC**  
 5481 Big Tyler Road. Charleston, WV 25313  
 Phone: (740) 749-5770 • Cell: (740) 350-7012  
 Contact: Nick Nelson, Project Manager

**Project:**  
 Elk River Boat Ramps

**Date:** December 9, 2020

**Proposal Number:** 008

**Proposal Description:**  
 Clendenin North - Slope protection

## COST PROPOSAL

DIRECT COSTS												
SCOPE DESCRIPTION				LABOR				MATERIAL		EQUIPMENT		
itm. No.	Description	Quantity	Qty Units	Direct Labor Hours Per Unit	Total Direct Labor Hours	Hourly Wage Rate, Excl. Taxes & Ins.	Total Labor Cost	Material Cost Per Unit	Total Material Cost	Equipment Cost Per Unit	Total Equipment Cost	
A	B	C	D	E	F = C x E	G	H = F x G	I	J = C x I	K	L = C x K	
1.02	Install Rip Rap per Ton	99.49	tn	1.00	0.00		\$0.00	\$70.00	\$6,964.30		\$0.00	
1.03			ls	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
1.04			ea	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
1.05			lf	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
1.06			lf	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
1.07			yd	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
1.08			ea	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
1.09			lf	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
1.10			lf	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
1.11				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
1.12				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
1.13				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
1.14	Subtotal from Cost Proposal (this sheet)					subtotal of 1.01 - 1.13	\$0.00	subtotal of 1.01 - 1.13	\$6,964.30	subtotal of 1.01 - 1.13	\$0.00	
1.15	Subtotal from Cost Proposal Continuation Sheet						\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
1.97	Subtotal Direct Costs:					Subtotal Labor	\$0.00	Subtotal Mat'l	\$6,964.30	Subtotal Equip.	\$0.00	
1.98	Taxes/Insurance:		Labor Burden	24% % of Item 1.97H			\$0.00	Sales Tax	7%	\$487.50	Sales Tax 6%	\$0.00
1.99	Total Direct Costs					Total Labor	\$0.00	Total Mat'l	\$7,451.80	Total Equip.	\$0.00	

SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS		
Item No.	Subcontractor Name	Total Cost
A	B	C
2.01		
2.02		
2.03		
2.04		
2.05		
2.06		
2.07		
2.08		
2.09		
2.10		
2.99	Total Subcontract Costs	\$0.00

SUMMARY		
Item No.	Description	Total Cost
3.01	Total Direct Labor Cost Item 1.99H	\$0.00
3.02	Total Direct Material Cost Item 1.99J	\$7,451.80
3.03	Total Equipment Cost Item 1.99L	\$0.00
3.04	Subtotal 3.01+3.02+3.03	\$7,451.80
3.05	Overhead and Profit (%) 18.00%	\$1,341.32
3.06	Subtotal 3.04+3.05	\$8,793.13
3.07	Subcontractor Cost Item 2.99	\$0.00
3.08	Subcontractor Markup (%) 15.00%	\$0.00
3.09	Subtotal 3.06+3.07+3.08	\$8,793.13
3.10	Additional Bond/Ins. Cost 1.07%	\$94.09
3.11	B&O Tax 2.00%	\$175.86
3.99	Total Proposal Cost 3.09+3.10+3.11	\$9,063.07

**Submitted By**

Nick Nelson

[NAME]



[SIGNATURE]

Project Manager

[TITLE]

December 9, 2020

[DATE]

Shamblin Stone, Inc. Date: 10/06/2020 12:51:40 pm  
P.O. Box 510 Location: Dunbar  
Dunbar, WV 25064 Phone: (304) 766-7316  
WV Cont. Lic. #004152 Weighmaster: Jeff Thaxton

Ticket No.: 80085347

	Pounds	Tons
Gross	75840	37.92
Tare	26940	13.47
Net	48900	24.45



Customer: 52318 Asphalt Contractor's & Site Wk

P.O.: Clendenin North

Order: 17368

Axles: 5

Divd. Elk River Clendenin

Product: 730.1

12" Rip Rap

24.45 Ton

Unit Price

Ext. Price

Clendenin Boat Ramp

Today:

49.84

Tax:

%

Loads:

2

Total:

Carrier: 190

Shamblin Stone

Vehicle: 51.70008

5 axle GVW 80000

Zone:

License: BA531424

If Shamblin Stone delivers please note: Roadways must be provided by Customer. We are not responsible for damages caused by trucks delivering materials beyond curb lines.

Received:

Start:

Finish:

For important safety and health information, please ask for Material Safety Datasheet.

Shamblin Stone, Inc. Date: 10/01/2020 1:22:08 pm  
P.O. Box 510 Location: Dunbar  
Dunbar, WV 25064 Phone: (304) 766-7316  
WV Cont. Lic. #004152 Weighmaster: Gregg Elkins

Ticket No.: 80084947

	Pounds	Tons
Gross	76640	38.32
Tare	26860	13.43
Net	49780	24.89



Customer: 52318 Asphalt Contractor's & Site Wk

P.O.: Clendenin North

Order: 17368

Axles: 5

Divd. Elk River Clendenin

Product: 730.1

12" Rip Rap

24.89 Ton

Unit Price

Ext. Price

Clendenin Boat Ramp

Today:

24.89

Tax:

%

Loads:

1

Total:

Carrier: 190

Shamblin Stone

Vehicle: 51.70010

5 axle GVW 80000

Zone:

License: BA533003

If Shamblin Stone delivers please note: Roadways must be provided by Customer. We are not responsible for damages caused by trucks delivering materials beyond curb lines.

Received:

Start:

Finish:

For important safety and health information, please ask for Material Safety Datasheet.

Shamblin Stone, Inc. Date: 10/01/2020 2:13:09 pm  
P.O. Box 510 Location: Dunbar  
Dunbar, WV 25064 Phone: (304) 766-7316  
WV Cont. Lic. #004152 Weighmaster: Gregg Elkins

Ticket No.: 80084953

	Pounds	Tons
Gross	76460	38.23
Tare	26940 *	13.47 *
Net	49520	24.76



Customer: 52318 Asphalt Contractor's & Site Wk

P.O.: Clendenin North

Order: 17368

Axles: 5

Divd. Elk River Clendenin

Product: 730.1

12" Rip Rap

24.76 Ton

Unit Price

Ext. Price

Clendenin Boat Ramp

Today:

49.65

Tax:

%

Loads:

2

Total:

Carrier: 190

Shamblin Stone

Vehicle: 51.70011

5 Axle GVW 80000

Zone:

License: BA533004

If Shamblin Stone delivers please note: Roadways must be provided by Customer. We are not responsible for damages caused by trucks delivering materials beyond curb lines.

Received:

Start:

Finish:

**Shamblin Stone, Inc.** Date: 10/06/2020 10:33:04 am  
P.O. Box 510 Location: **Dunbar**  
Dunbar, WV 25064 Phone: (304) 766-7316  
WV Cont. Lic. #004152 Weighmaster: Gregg Elkins

Ticket No.: **80085313**

	<u>Pounds</u>	<u>Tons</u>
Gross	77720	38.86
Tare	26940	13.47
Net	50780	25.39



60  
ton

Customer: 52318 Asphalt Contractor's & Site Wk

P.O.: Clendenin North  
Order: 17368 Divd. Elk River Clendenin  
Axles: 5

Product: 25.39 Ton  
730.1  
12" Rip Rap

Unit Price Ext. Price

Clendenin Boat Ramp

Today: 25.39 Tax: %  
Loads: 1

Total:

Carrier: 190 Shamblin Stone  
Vehicle: 51.70008 5 axle GVW 80000  
Zone:  
Received: License: BA531424

If Shamblin Stone delivers please note: Roadways must be provided by Customer.  
We are not responsible for damages caused by trucks delivering materials beyond  
curb lines.

Start: Finish:

For important safety and health information, please ask for Material Safety Datasheet.





**Wolf Creek Contracting Company, LLC**  
 5461 Big Tyler Road. Charleston, WV 25313  
 Phone: (740) 749-5770 • Cell: (740) 350-7012  
 Contact: Nick Nelson, Project Manager

**Project:**  
 Elk River Boat Ramps

**Date:** December 22, 2020

**Proposal Number:** 011

**Proposal Description:**

Extend sewer line and protective casing approximately 122LF based of of drawing 5A Revised on 11/18/20 and received on 12/10/20. Also includes upgrading 12" casing to 14" casing from original contract. MATERIAL PRICES ONLY GOOD FOR 30 DAYS!

## COST PROPOSAL

DIRECT COSTS											
SCOPE DESCRIPTION				LABOR				MATERIAL		EQUIPMENT	
Item No.	Description	Quantity	Qty Units	Direct Labor Hours Per Unit	Total Direct Labor Hours	Hourly Wage Rate, Excl. Taxes & Ins.	Total Labor Cost	Material Cost Per Unit	Total Material Cost	Equipment Cost Per Unit	Total Equipment Cost
A	B	C	D	E	F = C x E	G	H = F x G	I	J = C x I	K	L = C x K
1.02				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.03				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.04				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.05				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.06				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.07				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.08				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.09				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.10				1.00	40.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.11				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.12				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.13				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.14	Subtotal from Cost Proposal (this sheet)					Subtotal of 1.01 - 1.13	\$0.00	Subtotal of 1.01 - 1.13	\$0.00	Subtotal of 1.01 - 1.13	\$0.00
1.15	Subtotal from Cost Proposal Continuation Sheet						\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.97	Subtotal Direct Costs:					Subtotal Labor	\$0.00	Subtotal Mat'l	\$0.00	Subtotal Equip.	\$0.00
1.98	Taxes/Insurance:					Labor Burden 24% % of Item 1.97H	\$0.00	Sales Tax 7%	\$0.00	Sales Tax 6%	\$0.00
1.99	Total Direct Costs					Total Labor	\$0.00	Total Mat'l	\$0.00	Total Equip.	\$0.00

SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS		
Item No.	Subcontractor Name	Total Cost
A	B	C
2.01	Asphalt Contractors	\$31,506.11
2.02		
2.03		
2.04		
2.05		
2.06		
2.07		
2.08		
2.09		
2.10		
2.99	Total Subcontract Costs	\$31,506.11

SUMMARY			
Item No.	Description		Total Cost
3.01	Total Direct Labor Cost	Item 1.99H	\$0.00
3.02	Total Direct Material Cost	Item 1.99J	\$0.00
3.03	Total Equipment Cost	Item 1.99L	\$0.00
3.04	Subtotal	3.01+3.02+3.03	\$0.00
3.05	Overhead and Profit (%)	18.00%	\$0.00
3.06	Subtotal	3.04+3.05	\$0.00
3.07	Subcontractor Cost	Item 2.99	\$31,506.11
3.08	Subcontractor Markup (%)	15.00%	\$4,725.92
3.09	Subtotal	3.06+3.07+3.08	\$36,232.03
3.10	Additional Bond/Ins. Cost	1.07%	\$387.68
3.11	B&O Tax	2.00%	\$724.64
3.99	Total Proposal Cost	3.09+3.10+3.11	\$37,344.35

Submitted By

Nick Nelson

[NAME]

*Nicholas J Nelson*

[SIGNATURE]

Project Manager

[TITLE]

December 22, 2020

[DATE]



P.O. Box 544, Callettsburg, KY 41129  
Office 304-697-2510  
Fax 304-697-2590  
866-697-2590

asphaltsitework@verizon.net

**Wolf Creek Contractors**

Attention: Nick Nelson

Project: Elk River

Subject: Big Chimney Sanitary Added Work

Please see below our cost to complete the work shown on sheet 5A provided to us.

Casing Pipe Size Change 12" to 14"	256 lf
Remove Additional Sanitary Line	122 lf
Add New 8" SDR-35 with 14" Casing	122 lf

Total Change Request	\$31,506.11
----------------------	-------------

**Any Additional Work To Be Done At Unit Costs Shown Below**

- 1) Excavate, remove unsuitable soils = \$16.00 per cy
- 2) Provide, compact and place suitable soils = \$18.00 per cy
- 3) Provide, place and compact crushed aggregate = \$38.00 per ton
- 4) Provide and place rip rap = \$60.00 per ton
- 5) Provide and place separation fabric = \$2.00 per sy
- 6) Provide and place geogrid (BX 1100) = \$5.00 per sy





**Wolf Creek Contracting Company, LLC**  
 5461 Big Tyler Road. Charleston, WV 25313  
 Phone: (740) 749-5770 • Cell: (740) 350-7012  
 Contact: Nick Nelson, Project Manager

**Project:**  
 Elk River Boat Ramps

**Date:** May 3, 2021

**Proposal Number:** 012

**Proposal Description:**

Blue Creek Slip Repair per Drawings EX-1 and EX-2 and Additional RipRap received from Thrasher Engineering on 4/30/21. Based on 216cy excavation and 84tns of RipRap.

## COST PROPOSAL

DIRECT COSTS											
SCOPE DESCRIPTION				LABOR				MATERIAL		EQUIPMENT	
Item No.	Description	Quantity	Qty Units	Direct Labor Hours Per Unit	Total Direct Labor Hours	Hourly Wage Rate, Excl. Taxes & Ins.	Total Labor Cost	Material Cost Per Unit	Total Material Cost	Equipment Cost Per Unit	Total Equipment Cost
A	B	C	D	E	F = C x E	G	H = F x G	I	J = C x I	K	L = C x K
1.02				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.03				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.04				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.05				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.06				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.07				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.08				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.09				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.10				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.11				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.12				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.13				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.14	Subtotal from Cost Proposal (this sheet)					Subtotal of 1.01 - 1.13	\$0.00	Subtotal of 1.01 - 1.13	\$0.00	Subtotal of 1.01 - 1.13	\$0.00
1.15	Subtotal from Cost Proposal Continuation Sheet						\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.97	Subtotal Direct Costs:					Subtotal Labor	\$0.00	Subtotal Mat'l	\$0.00	Subtotal Equip.	\$0.00
1.98	Taxes/Insurance:			Labor Burden 24% % of Item 1.97H			\$0.00	Sales Tax 7%	\$0.00	Sales Tax 6%	\$0.00
1.99	Total Direct Costs					Total Labor	\$0.00	Total Mat'l	\$0.00	Total Equip.	\$0.00

SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS		
Item No.	Subcontractor Name	Total Cost
A	B	C
2.01	Asphalt Contractors	\$9,538.67
2.02		
2.03		
2.04		
2.05		
2.06		
2.07		
2.08		
2.09		
2.10		
2.99	Total Subcontract Costs	\$9,538.67

SUMMARY			
Item No.	Description		Total Cost
3.01	Total Direct Labor Cost	Item 1.99H	\$0.00
3.02	Total Direct Material Cost	Item 1.99J	\$0.00
3.03	Total Equipment Cost	Item 1.99L	\$0.00
3.04	Subtotal	3.01+3.02+3.03	\$0.00
3.05	Overhead and Profit (%)	18.00%	\$0.00
3.06	Subtotal	3.04+3.05	\$0.00
3.07	Subcontractor Cost	Item 2.99	\$9,538.67
3.08	Subcontractor Markup (%)	15.00%	\$1,430.80
3.09	Subtotal	3.06+3.07+3.08	\$10,969.47
3.10	Additional Bond/Ins. Cost	1.07%	\$117.37
3.11	B&O Tax	2.00%	\$219.39
3.99	Total Proposal Cost	3.09+3.10+3.11	\$11,306.23

**Submitted By**

Nick Nelson

[NAME]

*Nicholas G. Nelson*

[SIGNATURE]

Project Manager

[TITLE]

May 3, 2021

[DATE]



**Wolf Creek Contractors**

Attention: Nick Nelson

Project: Elk River

Subject: Slip Repair and Rip Rap At Blue Creek

Please see below our cost to complete the work for the slip repair and rip rap at Blue Creek. Quantities provided by Wolf Creek Construction.  
Any additional work at unit costs below

Remove and Replace Slip Material	216 cy
Provide and Place Additional Rip Rap	84 ton

Total Change Request	\$9,538.67
----------------------	------------

**Any Additional Work To Be Done At Unit Costs Shown Below**

- 1) Excavate, remove unsuitable soils = \$16.00 per cy
- 2) Provide, compact and place suitable soils = \$18.00 per cy
- 3) Provide, place and compact crushed aggregate = \$38.00 per ton
- 4) Provide and place rip rap = \$60.00 per ton
- 5) Provide and place separation fabric = \$2.00 per sy
- 6) Provide and place grogrid (BX 1100) = \$5.00 per sy



Project:  
Elk River Boat Ramps

Date: May 3, 2021

**Wolf Creek Contracting Company, LLC**  
5461 Big Tyler Road. Charleston, WV 25313  
Phone: (740) 749-5770 • Cell: (740) 350-7012  
Contact: Nick Nelson, Project Manager

Proposal Number: **013**

**Proposal Description:**

Big Chimney Slip Repair per Drawings EX and Additional RipRap received from Thrasher Engineering on 4/30/21. Based on 200cy excavation and 100tns of RipRap.

## COST PROPOSAL

DIRECT COSTS											
SCOPE DESCRIPTION				LABOR				MATERIAL		EQUIPMENT	
Item No.	Description	Quantity	Qty Units	Direct Labor Hours Per Unit	Total Direct Labor Hours	Hourly Wage Rate, Excl. Taxes & Ins.	Total Labor Cost	Material Cost Per Unit	Total Material Cost	Equipment Cost Per Unit	Total Equipment Cost
A	B	C	D	E	F = C x E	G	H = F x G	I	J = C x I	K	L = C x K
1.02				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.03				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.04				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.05				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.06				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.07				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.08				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.09				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.10				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.11				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.12				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.13				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.14	Subtotal from Cost Proposal (this sheet)					Subtotal of 1.01 - 1.13	\$0.00	Subtotal of 1.01 - 1.13	\$0.00	Subtotal of 1.01 - 1.13	\$0.00
1.15	Subtotal from Cost Proposal Continuation Sheet						\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.97	Subtotal Direct Costs:					Subtotal Labor	\$0.00	Subtotal Mat'l	\$0.00	Subtotal Equip.	\$0.00
1.98	Taxes/Insurance:					Labor Burden 24% % of Item 1.97H	\$0.00	Sales Tax 7%	\$0.00	Sales Tax 6%	\$0.00
1.99	Total Direct Costs					Total Labor	\$0.00	Total Mat'l	\$0.00	Total Equip.	\$0.00

SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS		
Item No.	Subcontractor Name	Total Cost
A	B	C
2.01	Asphalt Contractors	\$10,539.96
2.02		
2.03		
2.04		
2.05		
2.06		
2.07		
2.08		
2.09		
2.10		
2.99	Total Subcontract Costs	\$10,539.96

SUMMARY			
Item No.	Description		Total Cost
3.01	Total Direct Labor Cost	Item 1.99H	\$0.00
3.02	Total Direct Material Cost	Item 1.99J	\$0.00
3.03	Total Equipment Cost	Item 1.99L	\$0.00
3.04	Subtotal	3.01+3.02+3.03	\$0.00
3.05	Overhead and Profit (%)	18.00%	\$0.00
3.06	Subtotal	3.04+3.05	\$0.00
3.07	Subcontractor Cost	Item 2.99	\$10,539.96
3.08	Subcontractor Markup (%)	15.00%	\$1,580.99
3.09	Subtotal	3.06+3.07+3.08	\$12,120.95
3.10	Additional Bond/Ins. Cost	1.07%	\$129.69
3.11	B&O Tax	2.00%	\$242.42
3.99	Total Proposal Cost	3.09+3.10+3.11	\$12,493.07

Submitted By

Nick Nelson

[NAME]

*Nicholas G. Nelson*

[SIGNATURE]

Project Manager

[TITLE]

May 3, 2021

[DATE]

# **A**sphalt Contractors & Site Work Inc.

P.O. Box 544, Catlettsburg, KY 41129  
Office 304-697-2510  
Fax 304-697-2590  
866-697-2590

asphaltsitework@verizon.net

Wolf Creek Contractors

Attention: Nick Nelson

Project: Elk River

Subject: Slip Repair and Rip Rap At Big Chimney

Please see below our cost to complete the work for the slip repair and  
rip rap at Big Chimney. Quantities provided by Wolf Creek Construction.  
Any additional work at unit costs below

Remove and Replace Slip Material	200 cy
Provide and Place Additional Rip Rap	100 ton

Total Change Request	\$10,539.96
----------------------	-------------

Any Additional Work To Be Done At Unit Costs Shown Below

- 1) Excavate, remove unsuitable soils = \$16.00 per cy
- 2) Provide, compact and place suitable soils = \$18.00 per cy
- 3) Provide, place and compact crushed aggregate = \$38.00 per ton
- 4) Provide and place rip rap = \$60.00 per ton
- 5) Provide and place separation fabric = \$2.00 per sy
- 6) Provide and place geogrid (BX 1100) = \$5.00 per sy



Project:  
Elk River Boat Ramps

Date: May 3, 2021

**Wolf Creek Contracting Company, LLC**  
5461 Big Tyler Road. Charleston, WV 25313  
Phone: (740) 749-5770 • Cell: (740) 350-7012  
Contact: Nick Nelson, Project Manager

Proposal Number: **014**

**Proposal Description:**  
Additional RipRap at Coonskin Boat Ramp, additional excavation, and tree removal.

## COST PROPOSAL

DIRECT COSTS											
SCOPE DESCRIPTION				LABOR				MATERIAL		EQUIPMENT	
Item No.	Description	Quantity	Qty Units	Direct Labor Hours Per Unit	Total Direct Labor Hours	Hourly Wage Rate, Excl. Taxes & Ins.	Total Labor Cost	Material Cost Per Unit	Total Material Cost	Equipment Cost Per Unit	Total Equipment Cost
A	B	C	D	E	F = C x E	G	H = F x G	I	J = C x I	K	L = C x K
1.02	RipRap	30.00	tn	1.00	0.00		\$0.00	\$70.00	\$2,100.00		\$0.00
1.03	Excavation	30.00	cy	1.00	30.00		\$0.00	\$16.00	\$480.00		\$0.00
1.04	Tree Removal	1.00	ea	1.00	1.00	\$520.00	\$520.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.05			lf	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.06			lf	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.07			yd	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.08			ea	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.09			lf	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.10			lf	1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.11				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.12				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.13				1.00	0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.14	Subtotal from Cost Proposal (this sheet)					subtotal of 1.01 - 1.13	\$520.00	subtotal of 1.01 - 1.13	\$2,580.00	subtotal of 1.01 - 1.13	\$0.00
1.15	Subtotal from Cost Proposal Continuation Sheet						\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
1.97	Subtotal Direct Costs:			Subtotal Labor			\$520.00	Subtotal Mat'l	\$2,580.00	Subtotal Equip.	\$0.00
1.98	Taxes/Insurance:			Labor Burden 24% % of Item 1.97H			\$124.80	Sales Tax 7%	\$180.60	Sales Tax 6%	\$0.00
1.99	Total Direct Costs			Total Labor			\$644.80	Total Mat'l	\$2,760.60	Total Equip.	\$0.00

SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS		
Item No.	Subcontractor Name	Total Cost
A	B	C
2.01		
2.02		
2.03		
2.04		
2.05		
2.06		
2.07		
2.08		
2.09		
2.10		
2.99	Total Subcontract Costs	\$0.00

SUMMARY			
Item No.	Description		Total Cost
3.01	Total Direct Labor Cost	Item 1.99H	\$644.80
3.02	Total Direct Material Cost	Item 1.99J	\$2,760.60
3.03	Total Equipment Cost	Item 1.99L	\$0.00
3.04	Subtotal	3.01+3.02+3.03	\$3,405.40
3.05	Overhead and Profit (%)	18.00%	\$612.97
3.06	Subtotal	3.04+3.05	\$4,018.37
3.07	Subcontractor Cost	Item 2.99	\$0.00
3.08	Subcontractor Markup (%)	15.00%	\$0.00
3.09	Subtotal	3.06+3.07+3.08	\$4,018.37
3.10	Additional Bond/Ins. Cost	1.07%	\$43.00
3.11	B&O Tax	2.00%	\$80.37
3.99	Total Proposal Cost	3.09+3.10+3.11	\$4,141.74

Submitted By

Nick Nelson

[NAME]

*Nicholas G. Nelson*

[SIGNATURE]

Project Manager

[TITLE]

May 3, 2021

[DATE]



P.O. Box 544, Catlettsburg, KY 41129  
Office 304-697-2510  
Fax 304-697-2590  
866-697-2590

asphaltsitework@venzon.net

Wolf Creek Contractors

Attention: Nick Nelson

Project: Elk River

Subject: Additional Rip Rap and Tree Removal At Coonskin

Please see below our cost to complete the work for the tree removal and  
rip rap at Coonskin Park. Quantities provided by Wolf Creek Construction.  
Any additional work at unit costs below

Additional Excavation	30 cy
Provide and Place Additional Rip Rap	30 ton
Remove Existing Tree	1 ea

Total Change Request	\$3,494.24
----------------------	------------

Any Additional Work To Be Done At Unit Costs Shown Below

- 1) Excavate, remove unsuitable soils = \$16.00 per cy
- 2) Provide, compact and place suitable soils = \$18.00 per cy
- 3) Provide, place and compact crushed aggregate = \$38.00 per ton
- 4) Provide and place rip rap = \$60.00 per ton
- 5) Provide and place separation fabric = \$2.00 per sy
- 6) Provide and place geogrid (BX 1100) = \$5.00 per sy